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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr K.M Redford

Scheme
:
Personal Pension Plan numbered 80128526 (the Plan)

Respondent
:
Zurich Assurance Ltd

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated )

1. Mr Redford complains that Eagle Star applied a Market Value Reduction (MVR), of an amount of £3,643.33, to the value of his fund in the Plan at his retirement date in March 2005. He considers this to have been unfair. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Redford established a Personal Pension Plan (PPP) through Eagle Star, in March 1997. The Selected Pension Date (SPD) was set at 19 January 2002, his 60th birthday. 

4. It has been acknowledged by Mr M.G Burfield, Mr Redford’s independent financial adviser, that the original policy document provided details of a MVR. This document also makes it clear that a MVR will not be applied at the SPD. 

5. On 24 September 2001, Eagle Star wrote to Mr Redford laying out his options at his forthcoming SPD. Having conferred with Mr Burfield, he returned the retirement enquiry form that comprised a part of this communication, advising that he was deferring his retirement until 19 January 2003.

6. Mr Redford then received a revised policy document from Eagle Star, dated 12 October 2001, confirming that a MVR would not be applied at his revised SPD of 19 January 2003. It has since been confirmed, in the letter of 25 February 2005 from Eagle Star, that the strict conditions of the contract providing for a MVR to be applied at any date other than the original SPD were at that time being waived.

7. In September 2002, Eagle Star again sent a retirement enquiry form to Mr Redford ahead of his expected retirement in January 2003. On this occasion, on the advice of Mr Burfield, the form was returned confirming that Mr Redford did not wish to take benefits at that date, but without specifying a new SPD. Mr Redford asserts that it was in fact his intention to defer his retirement by one year at a time.

8. By the time of the second deferral of SPD in 2003, Eagle Star were applying the terms of their policy conditions more strictly. Eagle Star responded to Mr Redford on 31 October 2002, confirming that his SPD had now been deferred by five years to 19 January 2008. No further new policy document was issued following this second deferral. 

9. Despite Mr Redford’s assertion that he had intended to defer his retirement by one year at a time, it was not until June 2004, that updated projections for the fund were requested. It was then confirmed by Eagle Star that a MVR would apply if Mr Redford were to take benefits before January 2008. This was repeated in December 2004, only after which is there the first evidence that Mr Redford and his adviser began to query the imposition of a MVR. 

10. Mr Redford states in his Plan Summary & Comments that, as at January 2002: 
“(Eagle Star) do not send any update to my Plan Conditions booklet so we naturally assume that the MVR would not be applied if I retired at any time up to 2008”. 

11. Mr Redford says that he did not query with Eagle Star why they had deferred his SPD by five years because they had extended it without a MVR penalty in the previous year.  There was no mention of the five year extension in any of the documents he received from Eagle Star.  

CONCLUSIONS
12. It is clear that Eagle Star’s right to impose a MVR under certain conditions was reflected in the original policy documentation. 

13. Eagle Star were strictly entitled to apply a MVR when Mr Redford’s SPD was deferred from 2002 to 2003, but, by concession, opted not to do so. They confirmed, in their letter of 22 March 2005, that this was their general policy at the time: 

“…when you originally asked us to defer your SPD we were not stringently applying our policy conditions”.

14. When Mr Redford’s retirement date was deferred again, no revised date was specified. No further communication on the subject appears to have taken place between Mr Redford and Eagle Star at that time. Eagle Star could not know what Mr Redford’s intentions were in that regard, and therefore set the revised SPD at January 2008, giving him a new MVR-free policy anniversary at that time.

15. Although Mr Redford had already deferred for a single year without imposition of a MVR, and felt he had no reason to suppose that he might not be able to repeat that, the difference on the second occasion was that no revised SPD was specified by him. Mr Redford has stated that: 

“it was always my intention to defer one year at a time and not the five years imposed by you (Eagle Star)” 

16. It is unclear to me why, if it was Mr Redford’s intention to defer his SPD only one year at a time, he did not seek to change his SPD to 19 January 2004. Moreover, as mentioned above, it was not until June 2004 that revised projections were requested. It certainly does not seem to me unreasonable that, in the absence of a request for an earlier revised SPD, the SPD was deferred until 2008. And having been notified of that deferral, it was not until more than two years later that Mr Redford or his adviser queried it.

17. The reason given by Mr Redford for not querying with Eagle Star why they had deferred his SPD by five years was that, in the previous year, they had allowed an extension without applying a MVR.  However, the first time he deferred his SPD it was only for one year, and he was advised by Eagle Star that they would not apply a MVR at his revised SPD.  When he deferred his SPD for a second time he did not specify that he wished to defer it for another year, which he claims was his intention.  The mere fact that Eagle Star had allowed him to previously defer his SPD by one year, without the application of a MVR, could not be taken to imply that they would do so again, or allow him to retire at any time until 2008 free of a MVR. 

18. Had the second retirement enquiry form been returned with a request for a further one-year deferral, either Eagle Star would have accepted it, or they would have declined. Either outcome would have made the issue clear and Mr Redford would have been able to decide whether to take his benefits at his revised SPD of January 2003, without the imposition of a MVR, or defer to a later SPD.

19. Mr Redford failed either to seek to nominate a revised SPD, or to immediately query Eagle Star’s selection of January 2008.

20. I am not persuaded by Mr Redford’s statement that the non-issuance of a further revised Plan Conditions booklet led him to the reasonable conclusion that he would be able to take his benefits MVR-free on any plan anniversary. He was advised of one specific new MVR-free SPD one year from the date of deferral, and had ample opportunity to establish the position before Eagle Star changed the SPD to 2008.

21. It is therefore my view that Eagle Star have acted entirely reasonably in initially agreeing to defer Mr Redford’s SPD by one year and, in the absence of advice to the contrary, then revising Mr Redford’s SPD to January 2008. I do not consider therefore that they have been guilty of maladministration and, accordingly, the complaint is not upheld.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

10 March 2006
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